SUBJECT:
KSC Forward/Return Link (KFRL) Splinter Meeting

DATE:
March 29, 2005

LOCATION:
Regents Park III Facility, Houston TX

TIME CONVENED:
1:00 p.m.
TIME ADJOURNED:
2:00 p.m.

ATTENDANCE

	
Last Name
	
First Name
	
Email Address
	
Affiliation
	
Telephone Number

	Bangerter
	Jim
	james.a.bangerter@nasa.gov
	GSFC/ND
	301.286.7306

	Belton
	Shawn
	sbelton@pop500.gsfc.nasa.gov
	L-3/NISN/GSFC
	301.286.3536

	Blizzard
	Melissa
	melissa.blizzard@honeywell-tsi.com
	MILA/PDL
	321.867.1068

	Boggs
	Tom
	hboggs@pop500.gsfc.nasa.gov
	SAIC/GSFC
	301.286.5590

	Colauca
	Vic
	Victor.Colauca@ksc.nasa.gov
	KSC Comm/Indyne/
KICS
	321.867.2286

	Foster
	William
	william.m.foster1@jsc.nasa.gov
	JSC/GC
	281.483.0640

	Gonzales
	Robert
	gonzales@mail.wsc.nasa.gov
	WSC/General Dynamics
	505.527.7115

	Honeycutt
	Randy
	rhoneycu@pop500.gsfc.nasa.gov
	MCM/UNITeS
	301.286.0771

	Kort
	Larry
	lkort@pop400.gsfc.nasa.gov
	SGT/GSFC
	301.286.6538

	Kraesig
	Rick
	richard.kraesig@lmco.com
	JSC/DFE
	281.853.2304

	Lipford
	Jay
	james.p.lipford1@jsc.nasa.gov
	Comm Control/MSOC
	281.483.4455

	Magenheimer
	Jim
	James.Magenheimer-1@ksc.nasa.gov
	KSC
	321-861-7447

	Marriott
	Bob
	robert.r.marriott1@jsc.nasa.gov
	JSC/GC
	281.483.6879

	Morse
	Gary
	Gary.A.Morse@nasa.gov
	NASA/KSC-MILA
	321.867.3514

	Quint
	Michael
	mquint@pop500.gsfc.nasa.gov
	HTSI/GSFC
	301.286.3492

	Reese
	Norman
	nreese@sled.gsfc.nasa.gov
	GSFC/NISN/
Nascom IPNOC
	301.286.6486

	Riley
	Kevin
	kevin.riley@honeywell-tsi.com
	HSF/HTSI/GSFC
	301.805.3870

	Smith
	Cheryl
	cheryl.smith@honeywell-tsi.com
	GSFC/HTSI
	301.805.3030

	Theriault
	David
	david.a9.theriault@lmco.com
	JSC/MSOC System Eng.
	281.853.3585

	Wendling
	Chaz
	charles.f.wendling@nasa.gov
	KSC/KFRL PM
	321.867.8766

	Wiggins
	Andre
	alwiggin@pop500.gsfc.nasa.gov
	GSFC/HTSI
	301.286.1725

	Wilson
	Paul
	pwilson@sled.gsfc.nasa.gov
	Raytheon/GSFC
	301.286.4833


I.  INTRODUCTION
Mr. Jim Magenheimer (KSC) convened the meeting to discuss KSC Forward/Return Link (KFRL) status.
II.  MEETING REVIEW

A. Mr. Magenheimer stated that there have been discussions with MILA, RPS, and LPS personnel regarding how the forward link will be done.  When the command echo coming back to Houston was discussed, it was noted that MILA turns it around at the blocker and sends it back to Houston.  Then from the RF antenna they decrypt it and convert it to bi-phase and send that data to RPS.
B. Mr. Magenheimer stated that the proposal for KFRL is to install new equipment at KSC’s CD&SC and the LCC.  He stated that the “Command” and “Command Echo” from and to JSC’s interface paths will be as follows:
a. “Command” data shall be transmitted by JSC thru GSFC to KSC for launch as it is today.

b. KSC will receive the “Command” serial data stream from NISN and send it through to Small Conversion Devices (SCDs) for de-blocking.

c. KSC will transmit de-blocked serial data to MILA which will convert the “Command” data from serial to RF to be transmitted to the orbiter as they do today.

Ms. Blizzard noted that MILA cannot process de-blocked serial data unless they change their interface.  She stated that when Houston is commanding, MILA will require blocked data; otherwise, equipment at MILA will have to be changed.  This would require significant funding.  Mr. Magenheimer stated that he will evaluate having blocked data (commands) from JSC to MILA, including associated costs and configuration changes (Action Item KFRL-0305-01).  Mr. Magenheimer will target the September NSG to conduct a splinter meeting to discuss the new design and any other issues associated with KFRL (Action Item KFRL-03-05-02).  Note:  This date will be re-assessed to determine if the meeting can be conducted sooner at MILA or KSC.
III.  ACTION ITEMS

ACTION ITEM:  KFRL-0305-01
ASSIGNEE(S):  Jim Magenheimer/KSC
ACTION:  Evaluate having blocked data (commands) from JSC to MILA.  Understand associated costs and configuration changes.
ACTION ITEM:  KFRL-0305-02
ASSIGNEE(S):  Jim Magenheimer/KSC
ACTION:  Target the September 2004 NSG to conduct a KFRL splinter meeting.  Discuss new design and any KFRL-related issues.
(Original Approved by:)

Jim Magenheimer/KSC
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